

No. 13-1339

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

SPOKEO, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

THOMAS ROBINS,

*Respondent.*

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL  
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER AS *AMICUS  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

DOUGLAS T. KENDALL  
ELIZABETH B. WYDRA\*  
DAVID H. GANS  
BRIANNE J. GOROD  
CONSTITUTIONAL  
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER  
1200 18th Street NW  
Suite 501  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 296-6889  
elizabeth@theusconstitution.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

September 8, 2015

\* Counsel of Record

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. THE TEXT AND HISTORY OF ARTICLE III GIVE THE FEDERAL COURTS BROAD JUDICIAL POWER TO ENFORCE FEDERAL LAWS, CO-EXTENSIVE WITH THE LEGISLATIVE POWERS OF CONGRESS UNDER ARTICLE I .....	5
II. THE FRAMERS WROTE ARTICLE III TO ENSURE THAT WHERE THERE IS A LEGAL RIGHT, THERE IS A LEGAL REMEDY FOR INFRINGEMENT OF THE RIGHT. ....	11
III. THE ORIGINAL MEANING OF ARTICLE III DOES NOT LIMIT THE POWER OF CONGRESS TO CREATE JUDICIAL REMEDIES FOR VIOLATION OF INDIVIDUAL, FEDERAL STATUTORY RIGHTS. ....	16
IV. SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT AFFIRMS THE BROAD POWER OF CONGRESS TO PRESCRIBE JUDICIAL REMEDIES FOR VIOLATION OF FEDERALLY-PROTECTED INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS. ....	20
CONCLUSION.....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Allaire v. Whitney</i> , 1 Hill 484 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1841) .....	15
<i>Ashby v. White</i> , (1703) 92 Eng. Rep. 126 (Q.B.), <i>rev'd</i> , (1703) 91 Eng. Rep. 665 .....	13, 14
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821) .....	5, 7, 9, 18
<i>Dep't of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989) .....	25
<i>Embrey v. Owen</i> , (1851) 155 Eng. Rep. 579 .....	14
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998) .....	22
<i>Feltner v. Columbia Pictures Television, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 340 (1998) .....	18, 19
<i>Hardin v. Kentucky Utils. Co.</i> , 390 U.S. 1 (1968) .....	22
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982) .....	22, 23
<i>Hendrick v. Cook</i> , 4 Ga. 241 (1848) .....	15
<i>Kendall v. United States ex rel. Stokes</i> , 37 U.S. (12 Pet.) 524 (1838) .....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d.**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014) .....	23
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	21, 23, 24
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) .....	3, 5, 12, 17
<i>Martin v. Hunter’s Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. (1 Wheat.) 304 (1816) .....	12
<i>Marvin v. Trout</i> , 199 U.S. 212 (1905) .....	20
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007) .....	21, 25
<i>Oklahoma v. United States Civil Serv. Comm’n</i> , 330 U.S. 127 (1947) .....	21
<i>Osborn v. Bank of U.S.</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 738 (1824) .....	3, 17, 20
<i>Parker v. Griswold</i> , 17 Conn. 288 (1846) .....	15
<i>Sprint Commc’ns Co. v. APCC Servs., Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 269 (2008) .....	16
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009) .....	24
<i>Tutun v. United States</i> , 270 U.S. 568 (1926) .....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d.**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Vt. Agency of Natural Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens,</i> 529 U.S. 765 (2000) .....	16, 20
<i>Warth v. Seldin,</i> 422 U.S. 490 (1975) .....	21
<i>Webb v. Portland Mfg. Co.,</i> 29 F. Cas. 506 (C.C.D. Me. 1838) .....	15
<i>Weston v. City Council of Charleston,</i> 27 U.S. (2 Pet.) 449 (1829) .....	17
<i>Whipple v. Cumberland Mfg. Co.,</i> 29 F. Cas. 934 (C.C.D. Me. 1843) .....	15
<i>Whittemore v. Cutter,</i> 29 F. Cas. 1120 (C.C.D. Mass. 1813) .....	19
<u>Statutes, Constitutional Provisions, and Legislative Materials</u>	
10 Annals of Cong. 606 (1800) .....	17, 18
10 Annals of Cong. 613 (1800) .....	17, 18
15 U.S.C. § 1681n.....	1
15 U.S.C. § 1681o .....	1
Copyright Act of 1790, ch. 15, 1 Stat. 124 .....	18, 19
Del. Const. of 1792, art. I, § 9 .....	12
Ky. Const. of 1792, art. XII, § 13 .....	12
Mass. Const. of 1780, art. XI.....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d.**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Md. Const. of 1776, art. XVII.....	12
N.H. Const. of 1784, art. XIV.....	12
Pa. Const. of 1790, art. IX, § 11 .....	12
Patent Act of 1793, ch. 11, 1 Stat. 318 .....	19
Tenn. Const. of 1796, art. XI, § 17.....	12
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 1 .....	1, 5
Vt. Const. of 1786, ch. 1, para. 4.....	12

Books, Articles, and Other Authorities

1 <i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Max Farrand ed., 1911) .....	2, 6, 7
1 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> .....	11
2 <i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Max Farrand ed., 1911) .....	7, 8, 16
3 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1833).....	3, 17
3 <i>The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution</i> (Jonathan Elliot ed., 1836).....	9, 10
3 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> .....	11
4 <i>The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution</i> (Jonathan Elliot ed., 1836).....	3, 9, 10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d.

	Page(s)
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>Of Sovereignty and Federalism</i> , 96 Yale L.J. 1425 (1987) .....	6
Anthony J. Bellia Jr., <i>The Origins of Article III “Arising Under” Jurisdiction</i> , 57 Duke L.J. 263 (2007).....	8
F. Andrew Hessick, <i>Standing, Injury In Fact, and Private Rights</i> , 93 Cornell L. Rev. 275 (2008).....	13, 24
Francine Crawford, <i>Pre-Constitutional Copyright Statutes</i> , 23 Bull. Copyright Soc’y 11 (1975).....	19
James Madison, <i>Vices of the Political System of the United States</i> (Apr. 1787), in 9 <i>The Papers of James Madison</i> 345 (Robert A. Rutland & William M. E. Rachal eds., 1975).....	6
James S. Liebman & William F. Ryan, <i>“Some Effectual Power”: The Quantity and Quality of Decisionmaking Required of Article III Courts</i> , 98 Colum. L. Rev. 696 (1998).....	8
Luther Martin, Attorney General of Maryland and Convention Delegate, <i>The Genuine Information, Delivered to the Legislature of the State of Maryland, Relative to the Proceedings of the General Convention</i> (Nov. 29, 1787), in 3 <i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> at 172 (Max Farrand ed., 1911) .....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d.**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>The Federalist No. 22</i> (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	2, 6
<i>The Federalist No. 80</i> (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	2, 9
<i>The Impartial Examiner I</i> , Va. Indep. Chron., Feb. 27, 1788, reprinted in <i>The Documentary History of the Ratification of the Constitution Digital Edition</i> (John P. Kaminski et al. eds., 2009) .....	10
